

No. 141, Original

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

◆  
STATE OF TEXAS,

*Plaintiff*

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and  
STATE OF COLORADO,

*Defendants*

◆  
**CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE STATE OF  
NEW MEXICO'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO EXCLUDE  
CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES IN YEARS THAT TEXAS FAILED TO PROVIDE NOTICE  
TO NEW MEXICO OF ITS ALLEGED SHORTAGE**  
◆

HECTOR H. BALDERAS  
New Mexico Attorney General  
TANIA MAESTAS  
Deputy Attorney General  
CHOLLA KHOURY  
Assistant Attorney General  
ZACHARY E. OGAZ  
Assistant Attorney General  
P.O. Drawer 1508  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501  
505-239-4672

MARCUS J. RAEL, JR.\*  
LUIS ROBLES  
SUSAN BARELA  
Special Assistant Attorneys General  
Robles Rael & Anaya  
500 Marquette Ave NW #700  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
[marcus@roblesrael.com](mailto:marcus@roblesrael.com)  
505-242-2228

*\*Counsel of Record*

February 5, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	REPLY TO TEXAS.....	3
A.	Texas Has Failed to Identify Any Disputed Issue of Material Fact Critical to this Motion.....	3
B.	Texas’s Claim to Damages Is Precluded in All Years in Which Texas Failed to Notify New Mexico of its Alleged Shortages.....	5
1.	Texas and New Mexico Have Both Adopted the Doctrine of Prior Appropriation and its Notice Requirement.....	5
2.	The Doctrine of Prior Appropriation, with its Notice Requirement, is Part of the Background Law Inherent in the Compact.....	8
3.	The Compact Granted New Mexico and Texas Equal Senior Appropriation Rights to the Water of the Rio Grande.....	11
4.	This Case is Analogous to <i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> .....	15
C.	Texas is Now Precluded from Claiming Damages Under the Compact in All Years When No Notice Was Given.....	19
1.	Texas Has Failed to Show that New Mexico had Actual or Constructive Notice Prior to Filing its Complaint that Texas Was Not Receiving its Compact Apportionment.....	22
2.	Texas Elected Not to Issue a Priority Call and Instead Negotiated the 2008 Operating Agreement Which Over-Allocates Project Supply to Texas .....	25
III.	REPLY TO THE UNITED STATES .....	26
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Arizona v. California*, 373 U.S. 546 (1963)..... 5, 7, 10, 14

*California v. United States*, 438 U.S. 645 (1978)..... 9, 10

*Montana v. Wyoming*, 138 S. Ct. 758 (2018)..... passim

*Montana v. Wyoming*, 563 U.S. 368 (2011) ..... 15, 16

*N.J. v. New York*, 523 U.S. 767 (1998)..... 28

*Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann*, 569 U.S. 614 (2013)..... 14

*Tex. Comm'n on Envtl. Quality v. Tex. Farm Bureau*, 460 S.W.3d 264 (Tx. Ct. App. 2015) ..... 5

*Texas v. New Mexico*, 138 S. Ct. 954 (2018)..... 1, 12, 13

*United States v. Cal., State Water. Res. Control Bd.*, 694 F.2d 1171 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 11

*United States v. City of Las Cruces*, 289 F.3d 1170 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir., May 7, 2002) ..... 5, 10

*Walker v. United States*, 142 N.M. 45 (NM 2007) ..... 5

*Worley v. United States Borax & Chem. Corp.*, 78 N.M. 112 (1967) ..... 5, 7

*Wyoming v. Colorado*, 259 U.S. 419 (1922)..... 7, 8, 10

**Statutes**

N.M. Const. Art. XVI, § 2 ..... 5

National Reclamation Act, 32 Stat. 388..... 8

Tex. Water Code Ann. § 11.027 ..... 5

**Other Authorities**

A. Dan Tarlock, *Law of Water Rights and Resources*, §5:32 (2020) ..... 5, 6

A. Dan Tarlock, *Law of Water Rights and Resources*, §5:35 (2020) ..... 5

*Montana v. Wyoming*, Mem. on Motion for Partial Summary Judgment (Notice Requirement for Damages) (Sep. 28, 2012)..... 6, 17, 18

*Montana v. Wyoming*, Second Interim Report (Dec. 29, 2014)..... passim
